

No. 18-546

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIAN E. FROSH, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
MARYLAND, AND ROBERT R. NEALL, MARYLAND
SECRETARY OF HEALTH,

Petitioners,

v.

ASSOCIATION FOR ACCESSIBLE MEDICINES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JONATHAN D. JANOW
MATTHEW D. ROWEN
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
655 Fifteenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 879-5000

JAY P. LEFKOWITZ
Counsel of Record
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800
lefkowitz@kirkland.com

Counsel for Respondent

January 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	8
I. There Is No Conflict Among The Circuits	10
A. Every Circuit to Confront a State Law that Controlled Commerce in Other States Struck Down the Law	10
B. No Circuit Has Limited the Per Se Rule of <i>Baldwin</i> and <i>Healy</i> to “Price-Tying”	15
II. The Decision Below Is Correct	18
A. HB 631 Regulates Prices in Other States	19
B. HB 631 Violates the Commerce Clause Under a Straightforward Application of this Court’s Precedent	21
III. The Alternative Ground To Support The Judgment Is Further Reason To Deny	26
IV. Petitioners Overstate The Consequences Of This Case	29
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.S. Goldmen & Co. v. N.J. Bureau of Sec.</i> , 163 F.3d 780 (3d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>All. of Auto. Mfrs. v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Allergan, Inc. v. Athena Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 738 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	11, 13
<i>Am. Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013)	10, 13
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	10, 14
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	11, 18
<i>Ass’n des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Bainbridge v. Turner</i> , 311 F.3d 1104 (11th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Baldwin v. G. A. F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	<i>passim</i>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	2
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	2, 10
<i>Carolina Trucks & Equip., Inc. v. Volvo Trucks of N. Am., Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 484 (4th Cir. 2007)	11, 22

<i>Chinatown Neighborhood Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 794 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Cotto Waxo Co. v. Williams</i> , 46 F.3d 790 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018).....	15
<i>Dean Foods Co. v. Brancel</i> , 187 F.3d 609 (7th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982).....	22, 26
<i>Energy & Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	17
<i>Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, LLC v. Shumlin</i> , 733 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2013)	12
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	9
<i>Greater L.A. Agency on Deafness, Inc. v. Cable News Network, Inc.</i> , 742 F.3d 414 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , 123 F.3d 599 (7th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Int’l Dairy Foods Ass’n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	27
<i>Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook</i> , 847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10

<i>Minnesota v. Barber</i> , 136 U.S. 313 (1890).....	18, 26
<i>Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n v. Miller</i> , 10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>Nat'l Elec. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>North Dakota v. Heydinger</i> , 825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	9, 26
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am.</i> <i>v. Concannon</i> , 249 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2001)	24, 25
<i>Pharm. Research and Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970).....	2, 12
<i>Quik Payday, Inc. v. Stork</i> , 549 F.3d 1302 (10th Cir. 2008).....	12
<i>Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Sam Francis Found. v. Christie's, Inc.</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	23
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	27
<i>Star Sci., Inc. v. Beales</i> , 278 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 2002).....	12

<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc., 455 U.S. 489 (1982)</i>	29
Constitutional Provision	
Md. Const. art. II, § 17(c)	5
Statutes	
FDA Reauthorization Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-52, 131 Stat. 1005 (Aug. 18, 2017)	30
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 2697(2).....	25
Other Authority	
Richard J. Pierce, <i>Reconsidering the Roles of Regulation and Competition in the Natural Gas Industry</i> , 97 HARV. L. REV. 345 (1983)	29
